

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
EASTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

CASS COUNTY FARM BUREAU, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants,

CHICKALOON VILLAGE TRADITIONAL
COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00032-DLH-ARS

Hon. Daniel L. Hovland

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

LEGAL BACKGROUND 4

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL AND CONTESTED FACTS 5

 I. THE 2023 RULE 5

 II. THE AMENDED FINAL RULE..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. IF THE COURT FINDS ANY PROCEDURAL ERROR WITH THE
 AMENDED FINAL RULE, THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY WOULD
 BE REMAND FOR NOTICE AND COMMENT..... 9

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE
 PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE AMENDED FINAL RULE
 CANNOT BE LAWFULLY APPLIED. 10

 III. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO REACH PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS
 REGARDING THE AMENDED FINAL RULE, EACH FAILS ON THE
 MERITS..... 14

 A. The Amended Final Rule is Squarely within EPA’s Authority Under
 the Clean Water Act.....14

 B. The Amended Final Rule is a Valid Exercise of Authority Under the
 Commerce Clause.....29

 C. The Amended Final Rule Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment.....30

 D. The Amended Final Rule Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause.30

 E. The Amended Final Rule Does Not Implicate the Major Questions
 Doctrine, nor Does It Constitute an Improper Delegation of
 Legislative Powers.....33

 F. The Amended Final Rule is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	3
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	27
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eoff v. EPA</i> , 2015 WL 2405658 (E.D. Ark. May 19, 2015).....	15
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	4
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	30
<i>Godinez-Arroyo v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	27, 29
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	30
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	31
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023)	20

Montgomery Env't Coal. v. Costle,
646 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....4

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....35

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....29

PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana,
565 U.S. 576 (2012).....29

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... *passim*

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....3, 10, 12

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env't Prot.,
547 U.S. 370 (2006).....21

Sabre, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.,
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... *passim*

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....3

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng'rs (SWANCC),
531 U.S. 159 (2000).....28

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
649 F.2d 572 (8th Cir. 1981)10

United States v. Abbate,
970 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2020)30

United States v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.,
504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974)29

United States v. Chem. Found.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926).....13

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....3

United States v. Mlaskoch,
2014 WL 1281523 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2014)15

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....5, 26, 33, 34

United States v. Washam,
312 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2002)31

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....30, 31

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....31

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....33

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)1, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)28

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....4

33 U.S.C. § 1344(f).....8

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)4, 33

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)4

33 U.S.C. § 1370.....30

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. § 329.4.....5

42 Fed. Reg. 37121 (July 19, 1977).....	17
42 Fed. Reg. 37128 (July 19, 1977).....	23
88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023) (the “2023 Rule”)	<i>passim</i>
88 Fed. Reg. 61964 (Sept. 8, 2023) (“Amended Final Rule”).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	2
H.R. 11896, 92nd Cong. (1971) and S. 2770, 92nd Cong. (1971)	4
S. Rep. No. 92–414 (1971)	4
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	29
